

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

nature created in the manufacture of any sawn or planed lumber, or to place or deposit the same on the banks of any of these tributaries in such negligent or careless manner, that the same shall fall or be washed into any of said tributaries, or with the intent that the same shall fall, or be washed into any of said tributaries.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 214.

An Act to amend Section two of Chapter four hundred and six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty, entitled "An Act creating the Norway Village Corporation."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That section two of chapter four hundred and six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty entitled "An Act creating the Norway Village Corporation," as amended by chapter one hundred and eighty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, and by chapter three hundred and nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, be and hereby is further amended by striking out the period after the word "corporation" at the end of section two and inserting in place thereof a comma, and by adding to said section the following words: 'for the grading and construction of streets and sidewalks, to provide for a system of sewerage, a sufficient police service, to regulate and control signs hanging over sidewalks, and to adopt by-laws in conformity herewith not in conflict with the laws of the state of Maine,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. Said corporation is hereby invested with power at any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise such sums of money as may be sufficient for the repair and preservation of one or more fire engines, engine houses, hose, buckets, ladders or other apparatus for the extinguishment of fires, for the construction of reservoirs and aqueducts, for the procuring of water and for organizing and maintaining within the limits of said territory an efficient fire department, for the purchase or acquirement, care and maintenance within the limits of said corporation, of lands for public park purposes, and for the planting and care of shade trees within the street limits, and public parks of said corporation, for the grading and construction of streets and side-

Section 2, chapter 406, private and special laws 1850, as amended by chapter 186, laws of 1875 and by chapter 309, laws of 1901, further amended.

May maintain fire department.

—public park.

-planting of shade trees.

CHAP. 214 of Upper Kezar pond. Снар. 215

-streets and sidewalks. -sewerage. -police force. walks, to provide for a system of sewerage, a sufficient police service, to regulate and control signs hanging over sidewalks, and to adopt by-laws in conformity herewith not in conflict with the laws of the state of Maine.'

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 215.

An Act to repeal Chapter two hundred sixty-four of the Laws of eighteen hundred twenty-four, as amended by Chapter four hundred fifty-nine of the Laws of eighteen hundred twenty-seven, and Chapter two hundred fifty-eight of the Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, relating to the fisheries in the waters of Vinalhaven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Chapter two hundred sixty-four of the laws of eighteen hundred twenty-four, as amended by chapter four hundred fifty-nine of the laws of eighteen hundred twenty-seven and chapter two hundred fifty-eight of the laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, entitled "An Act respecting fisheries in the waters of Vinalhaven," is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 216.

An Act to extend the charter of the Buckfield Water, Power and Electric Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended.

Chapter 264,

laws of 1824, as amended

by chapter 459, laws of 1827 and

chapter 258, laws 1887, repealed.

> Section I. All the rights, powers and privileges of the Buckfield Water, Power and Electric Light Company which were granted by chapter two hundred sixty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three are hereby extended for a term of two years.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

240